Due to constant improvements specifications are subject to change without prior notice.            www.innovative.co.nz 24
� Choice of RS485,RS232 or ethernet
� ASCII , Modbus  or SNMP available
� Modbus protocol converter available for use with
RS485 output
� Remote live monitoring of output voltage, battery &
PSU current, battery temperature, alarm conditions
� 9 alarm state signals / 4 command functions
� Remote enable/disable/initiation of battery condi-
tion test
� Programming port for initial setup & local monitor-
ing using PC
� BCT (battery condition test) may be enabled or dis-
abled by user
� BCT applies only to No-Break
TM
DC versions
SPECIFICATIONS:   Please refer to:  1.  SR***C data sheets for full specifications on power supplies.
     2.  +PROTOCONMB data sheets for full specifications on protocol converters.
♦ 24 Month Warranty
For No-Break
TM
DC UPS &  standard DC power supplies
Optional protocol
converter
SR100 i  shown
SR100i
=
~
ALARMS LAN/
RS232
LOAD
BATTERY
AC input
+
-
+
-
Temperature sensor to be
 placed on or near battery
RS232 CONNECTION PINOUTS
SR100i
SG  RD  TD
  4     5     6
RJ45
4     5     6
R G Y
PC with serial
port
 5    3     2
SG TX RX
RJ45
TO
DB9
ADAPTOR
LAN CONNECTION TO PC: USE CAT5e PATCH CABLE
CAT5e PATCH CABLE
DB9 - front of female
1  2  4
PD+  PC
    PD-
W G B
ALARMS
L+
L-
B+
B-
TEMPCO SENSOR FOR BATTERY
TX
RX
C
2
3
5
R
BK
W
RD
TD
SG
DB9
MC+ MC- MC
TO MODBUS
NETWORK
+
-
RS+
RS-
10-30VDC
INPUT
+PROTOCONMB
TO LOAD
TO BATTERY
AC MAINS
INPUT
PC
PROGRAMMING
PORT
RS485
RS232
RS485
RJ45
SR xxx i
RESET
DB9 - front of female
SR xxx i
SR xxx i
1.  Block schematic for RS232/ LAN
2.  Block schematic for RS485 with protocol converter
Global Solutions Personal Focus
Due to constant improvements specifications are subject to change without prior notice.            www.innovative.co.nz 25
N
o
-B
re
a
k
™
 D
C
Typical screen shot using Modbus protocol converter
 OPTIONS
RS232, RS485, Ethernet
MODEL CODING AND SELECTION CHART
 230V AC  + switch = L  230V AC  no switch = blank
110V AC  + switch = U 110V AC  no switch = G
110V DC  + switch = H 110V DC  no switch = J
230V AC   + switch + 300V MOV = M  (To be used with IE OVP HV AC)
Input voltage and front
Panel standby switch
Stud = S  Phoenix combicon (plug in screw terminal block) = X Output DC Connector type:
With fan = F No fan = blank Fan cooled:
Yes = T  No  = blank Temperature Compensation
12, 24, 30, 36, 48V DC output:(nominal)
i  = No-Break TMDC with serial or ethernet communications port
L = Standard DC power supply with communications
V = No-Break TMDC with dual battery output & serial or ethernet communications port
Function
485 = RS485 232 = RS232 LAN   = Ethernet (ASCII)
  LAN+ = Ethernet (SNMP)
Type of communications
interface port  SR250 i 12 T F S L 485
Power 100, 250, 500, 750W
Communication Proto-
cols available from
PSU/charger
Modbus Protocol Con-
verter
Standard DC power
supply
RS485, RS232, LAN  versions transmit IE
proprietary ASCII code.
LAN+ version is SNMP compatible
Protocol Converter for use with comms. out-
put from PSU, with programming port for PC
& Modbus compatible output.  Power MBLink
setup software included.
Modbus protocol versions available:
• RTU
• TCP/IP
Codes: +PROTOCONMB: supports Modbus
 RTU on RS485 link
 +PROTOCONMB-OE: supports
 Modbus RTU on RS485 or RS232
 link and Modbus TCP/IP over
 ethernet
SR*** L versions, without No-BreakTM  fea-
tures,  available with 3 alarms and communi-
cations port .
ALARM CONDITIONS DISPLAYED
• Mains Failure
• Possible Mains/PSU Fail
• Battery in Bad Condition
• Communications to PSU Fail (eg. on LV disconnect)
• Overload
• System Down
• Battery Missing
• Battery Low
• Possible Battery Missing
COMMAND FUNCTIONS
• BCT Enable
• BCT Disable
• BCT Start
• BCT Stop
Optional protocol converter
+PROTOCONMB shown